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COUNTY COURT: Court, in its discretion, may&low fee 
to sheriff , involving use of an ambu­
lance in transporting insane county 
patient to state hospital. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

July 24- , 1 943 

~~ . C . r . Both;eJ l, ~hcrl~t 
I'ettio County 
Sedalia , isnouri 

Dear Sheriff Bothwell : 

FILED 

j () 

This \li l ucl..uo·. llcdue r0cc.:.~>t .... : ,ot..l laiiter of r e­
cent date "¥hich , o·"littinB captic. n ana oivnt.turc , L .. u.s 
follows : 

"I v.ould like to have your opi nion on 
t.he 40ollm· i.nc; : 'he1 c the Sl orir: con­
v ..... ys a "?Q.tiont to the l ·ourital ~t rul­
ton , r issouri , anu i n Cu .r-..J.lod to use 
an ambul...nco to .muku the. cr ..L.~ on ac­
count -: ~ ~re ,.:hys icul conC.iti-.>n. of the 
patient . ·.:ho poy·s the expense a of 
the o ~,1·ult.nce • the 2horiff or t.~.J.c 
County'"' In othor 'ivords i s tho he­
r iff entitled to his r:cular mil eage 
bcs:l.des tho co::.t of +.h..; u:abulunca • 

. , : get 2.. 7 . 30 for c. trip to Fulton and 
i f I n~y th, oX>onseu of the ambulance 
vi: ich is 15 . 00 I only clcl:e ~ !:! . 20 I)Ut 

of the trip . r: .. !s is \.t.at ~he County 
Court wc..nt s to allow m.... for Wli s klnd 

f t i Z * * . L i * ~ " o r p . 

Section 4342 R. s . ·~o •• 19J9 , i s J.evoteJ to t he 
stator..:..~nt t Jt the1·..; .:.s t- • ..1l ty a-->uin.J t u .. a J!f1cer for 
the exaction of f oes to w~ich the officer is not ent itled. 
I t is t ho obvious intenti on of the Legisl ature to set out 
in det ail the s~eoifio f eco and the amount t hereof allowed 
various offici a l s in d1scharg1ns the official duties . It 
is seen , ther efor e , that unless specifically allowed by 
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statute no f ee may be charged by ar ofiicer for his ser­
vices . We further direct y~ur attention t o the case of 
Smith v . Pett i s County , 1 Z6 [ . " • 2d 282 , 1 . c . 285 , from 
Which the court di scusses the right of a ~ublic offic i al 
to compensati on tor the per for mance of any duty , and in 
t he discuss i on we f ind this language : 

"The r ul e is establ i shed that the 
riPht ot a public official to com­
pensat i on must be founded on a stat­
ute . It is equally established t~t 
such a statute i s strictly construed 
agai nst t he of ficer . }1odaway Coun­
t y v . Kidder , !o . Sup . 12 9 c• . ' • 2d 
857 ; :ard v. Christian County1 341 

0 . 1115 , 111 s . w. 2d 182 . I< * tt 

Turning now to those sections or our statutes which 
concern t he county court nnd the r ower to send to state 
hospitals their insane noor, we find at Section 9 328 ~ . s . 
Lo . , 1939 , a provision that the county court shall haTe 
~ower to send to the state hospi tal s such of their insane 
poor as may bo entitled to admission thereto . 

Section 933g R. s . Lo ., 1 959 , 1rovi des that the coun­
ty court ~y, upon a hear ing , cause a suitable order to be 
entered of record sendinc an in~ane poor patient to a 
state hospital . Duch order shall further set forth that 
the person found to be insane is a f it sub j ect to be sent 
to the state hospital, and tho cl erk of t he court forthwith 
shall f'orNard a cer tifi ed couy of said order to the super­
intendent of the hospi tal , aocompanyin ~ the same with the 
request of admission of the pe rson found to be insane t o 
the hospi tal . 

Section 9341 R. s . -'o . , 1939 , provides t hat the cl erk of 
the county court shall issue a 1··arrant to the sheriff ot 
the county , or any other suitable person , commanding the ar-
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rest or the insane person o.nd oirecting that the patient be 
convoyed to a desi gnated s t ate hospital . r11:Ai~ section 
further provides that if the clerk be satisfied of its ne­
cessity he , the clerk, may authorize one or more assistants 
to be employed to a ssist in conveying ~he person on the 
point of arrest to the desicnated hospi tal . Section 9342 
R. S . Ho . , 1939 , provides that t he rela·~i ves of an insane 
person may h.ave the risht to convey t ho patient to the hos­
pital . 

I 
Seoti on 9355 R. S . ~o . , 1930 , reads GS follows : 

"To the Sheriff or other person, for tak­
ing a patient t o a state hospital or re­
moving one therefrom, upon t he v1arrant of 
the Cl er k , mileage gping and returning, at 
the r ate of ten cents per mile , and ~ 1 . 00 
per day for the support of each patient on 
his \my to or from the hospital shall be 
alloned; to each assistant allO\'Jed by the 
clerk and accompanyin~ the Sheriff~ or 
other person acting under the 'varrant of 
the clerk, t 4 . 00 per ·day for the t i me ac­
tually consumed in making said trip said 
sum, to i nclude all expenses ot sue~ as­
sistant . The computation of mileage in 
each case i s to be made f r om the pl ace of 
arrest to hospital by the nearest r oute 
usually travel ed: Provided. that the 
said ~heriff shall furnish all nacessary 
means of transportation \',1 thout charge 
other t han as above a llowed. The cost 
specified in th i s Section shall be paid 
out of the County ~reasury of the proper 
county . 

Di recting your attention now to Chapter 55, Article 3, 
Sections 9590 to 9601, inclusive , which sections concern 
t hemselves with the support of the county poor , we find th i s 

·. 
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language particularly at Secti on 9590: 

" Poor pernono shall be relieved , uain­
tained and suppoz·ted by the county of 
which they are inhnbito.nts . " 

We also quote Sections 9593 and 9594, respectively, as 
these sections seem to apply in thi s i nstant ca.se: 

"The county court of each county , on the 
kno dcd~e of the judg~s o! such tribunal , 
or any of thea, or on the information of 
any justice of the peace of tho county in 
~ich any pe?son entitled to the benotit 
of the ~rovisions of this article resides , 
shall f ron time to tim.e , und o.s often and 
tor as long n t~e ao may be necessary . 
provide , at the expense of the county , for 
the relief , maintenance and support of 
such persons . " 

nTho county court shall at all ti~cs use 
its diEcretion and grant relief to all 
persons , without refard to r esidence ; who 
may re~uire its uss1stanco . 1 

CC ... 'GLU .... I ON 

It is , therefore , t~c opi~ion ol thi~ depart~cnt that the 
sheri ff or other suit~ble person designated by the county court 
for the ourpose ot transporting o.n insane poor patient to a 
state hospital under direct order of the county court i s en­
titled to mileage at the r at e or ten cents per mile each way 
f r om the ~lace or arrest to the state hospital by the nearest 
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route usually traveled . In additi on, he is entitled to One 
Dollar ( ' 1.00) ?ar day for ou~port o~ patient on t he way to 
or trom the hospital , provided tho clerk of t h e court is sa­
t isfied ot its necessity . '.:'he clerk may also aut horize or1e 
or more assistants to be employed to assist the sheriff or 
other person delegated 1.o trans-port t he nati ont . The as­
sistant, or assistants, nhall receive ~our Dollars ( ~4 .00) 
per day f or tihlo actually constuned in accom~~vin~ sheriff , 
t his sa id sum to includ e ftl.J the o~pcnses of '·he assistant 
or assistants . The sheriff , or other )orsoh desipnatod , 
shall fur 11ish all necessary neans of transportation in tak­
ing a patient t r om the ~oint of arrest to tho hos , ital . 

The :fel..S and cor:1pensations mall be paid cut of the 
county treasury of the county sending the patient to the 
state hospital . Furthermore , no specific statute authori­
zes payment of ambulance fees by the county court . How­
ever , the court '!'lB.y , in its discretion , under 3ection 9593 , 
"provide , at the expense of the county, :for the r elief , main­
t enance and sup·.ort of such per sons . " And rurther , t he 
county court i n providing for an ambul ance for &n insane poor 
person is exercis ing the discretion allov1cd under statutes 
above quoted . 

APPROVED: 

ROY MoKITT~~ICK 

Attorney-General 

Eespcctfull~ submitted• 

l . I . HCRRI : 
Assistant Attorney-Coneral 

LDf: FS 
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